GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *62
ANSWERED ON 29.07.2024
WATER-STRESSED AREAS IN MAHARASHTRA
*62. DR. MEDHA VISHRAM KULKARNI
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:
(a) list of water-stressed areas in Maharashtra and the reasons for the crisis, district-wise ;
(b) the details of the initiatives taken by Government to deal with the water crisis in the districts of Mabharashtra; and
(c) whether Government has initiated any water conservation projects like rainwater harvesting, groundwater recharge and construction of small dams, if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI C R PAATIL)
(a) to (¢) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (¢) OF STARRED QUESTION NO.
*62 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2024 IN RAJYA SABHA REGARDING “WATER
STRESSED AREAS IN MAHARASHTRA”

(a) Dynamic Ground Water Resources of the country are being periodically assessed jointly by Central Ground Water Board (CGWB) and State Governments. As per the Ground Water resource assessment 2023, in the State of Maharashtra, 57 blocks are Semi critical, 9 blocks are Critical and 9 blocks are over-exploited.
The reason for water stress area, on the supply side is less & erratic rainfall and on the demand side due to excessive cultivation of high water intensity crops like Sugarcane, Banana, Grapes and Oranges. District-

wise over-exploited, Critical, Semi critical (OCS) Block details of Maharashtra are placed as Annexure-I.

(b) ‘Water’ being a State subject, during water crisis situation, the states are required to start relief and rehabilitation measures in all those areas which are badly affected. The Relief & Rehabilitation Department of the Government of Maharashtra has introduced several initiatives such as waiver of land revenue, restructuring of Crop loan, adjournment of recovery on current bills of agriculture pumps, provision of water tankers for water supply wherever necessary, non-disconnection of power supply to agriculture pumps of farmers in villages in which scarcity has been declared.

(c) ‘Water’ being a State subject, steps for augmentation, conservation and efficient management of water resources are primarily undertaken by the respective State Governments. In order to supplement the efforts of the State Governments, Central Government provides technical and financial assistance to them through various schemes and programmes.

The Ministry of Jal Shakti has been implementing Jal Shakti Abhiyan (JSA) since 2019 on an annual basis. In the current year, Ministry of Jal Shakti is implementing Jal Shakti Abhiyan: Catch the Rain (JSA:
CTR) 2024, 5™ in the series of JSAs, in all the districts (rural as well as urban) of the country, including Mabharashtra. The focused interventions of the campaign include (1) water conservation and rainwater harvesting (2) enumerating, geo-tagging & making inventory of all water bodies; preparation of scientific plans for water conservation based on it (3) setting up of Jal Shakti Kendras in all districts (4) intensive afforestation and (5) awareness generation. The details of work completed in Maharashtra under JSA: CTR from the year 2021 to 2024 are placed as Annexure-II.

Central Ground Water Board (CGWB) has completed the National Aquifer Mapping (NAQUIM)
Project in the entire mappable area of about 25 Lakh sq. km including the entire mappable area i.e., 259914 km? in the state of Maharashtra. This will help the State Government in better planning of ground water resources.

The construction of area specific Artificial Recharge Structure was taken up by CGWB for Aquifer Rejuvenation under Ground Water Management and Regulation (GWMR) Scheme in Over Exploited
Watersheds in the Osmanabad district during 2018-19. A total 55 Nos. Check dams, 46 nos. Recharge Wells

& 20 nos. Piezometers were constructed and handed over to State Government.
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Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) was launched during the year 2015-16, with an aim to enhance physical access of water on farm and expand cultivable area under assured irrigation, improve on-farm water use efficiency, introduce sustainable water conservation practices, etc. During 2016-
17, twenty six (26) ongoing Major & Medium Irrigation projects under PMKSY-AIBP of Maharashtra having balance estimated cost of Rs. 21925.75 crore [Central Assistance (CA) component of Rs.3045.87 crore] as on 01.04.2016 have been prioritized in consultation with States.

A Special Package has been taken up for financial assistance by Government of India in July, 2018 for completion of 83 Surface Minor Irrigation (SMI) projects and 8 Major/Medium irrigation projects in drought prone districts in Vidarbha and Marathwada and rest of Maharashtra in phases, up to 2022-23. On 13.07.2023, Ministry of Finance conveyed the extension of Special Package for Maharashtra till March'2025.
During 2018-19 to 2023-24, an irrigation potential of 1.47 lakh hectare has been created through Special Package for Maharashtra.

Government of India is implementing Atal Bhujal Yojana (ATAL JAL), a Central Sector Scheme in identified water stressed areas of 8203 Gram Panchayats (GPs) under 229 blocks in 80 districts of Seven States viz. Gujarat, Haryana, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh with an aim to arrest decline in ground water level through community led sustainable groundwater management.
The scheme is being implemented from 01.04.2020 for a period of 5 years. The scheme is taken up in 43 administrative blocks in 13 districts of Maharashtra.

The Government of Maharashtra has taken various initiatives to alleviate the situation of water stressed regions of the State such as Rain water harvesting through Jal-yukta Shivar Yojana, Rapid

Catchment Area Treatment, construction of minor irrigation tanks, small check dams.

Steps taken by the Ministry of Jal Shakti and other Central Ministries for Water conservation, Control and regulation of ground water and to promote rain water harvesting / artificial recharge/ water use efficiency etc. can be seen at the URL:

https://cdnbbsr.s3waas.gov.in/s3a70dc40477bc2adceef4d2c90f47eb82/uploads/2024/07/2024071670635448
7.pdf

skeksk
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. *62 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2024 REGARDING “WATER-STRESSED AREAS IN MAHARASHTRA”

District-wise Over exploited, Critical, Semi critical (OCS) Block details of Maharashtra

S.No | Name of District |Semi Critical| Critical |Over Exploited Total
1 |AHMEDNAGAR 5 4 1 10
2 |AKOLA 1 0 0 1
3  JAMRAVATI 3 1 3 7
4 JAURANGABAD 7 0 0 7
5 |BULDHANA 7 0 2 9
6 [JALGAON 10 0 2 12
7 [LATUR 1 0 0 1
8 |NAGPUR 1 0 0 1
9 |NASHIK 3 3 0 6
10 |[OSMANABAD 2 0 0 2
11 |PUNE 7 1 0 8
12 [SANGLI 1 0 0 1
13 [SATARA 2 0 0 2
14 |SOLAPUR 7 0 1 8

Total 57 9 9 75
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (¢) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO.

STRESSED AREAS IN MAHARASHTRA”

*62 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2024 REGARDING

“WATER-

The details of work completed in Maharashtra under JSA: CTR from the year
2021 to 2024

Jal Shakti Abhiyan: Catch the Rain

Intervention-Wise Status Report-Maharashtra
(Status From 22.03.2021 to 23.07.2024)
(Fig. showing no. of works completed)

Water .
. | Renovation
Conservation of Reuse
S.No. Years anfl Traditional and Watershed Rain Water Recharge Development
Water . Structures
. Bodies
Harvesting
1. 2024 1,742 526 4,879 1,927
1. 2023 11,381 3,469 26,155 6,400
2. 2022 15,425 4,624 27,905 8,291
3. 2021 4,187 1,197 7,788 6,543
Sub Total 32,735 9,816 66,727 23,161
Total 1,32,439

okskokook
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HRA TFR
s afFa A
AT |HT
dRIfRd el F&AT 62
o 3aX 29 Ja1$, 2024 F 7w ST B

1 I ATFT FA Ig T BT U HE b
() HERTSE H AR SAT-Hhed¥d 8131 & AFH FT § 3R 3dAH Hhe & FI-
T FROT &,
(@ AR & el # o dhe F fAdea & fOIT TER garT 1 35 dgal &l
saRT 8 AR
(@) FA WER A N el T, HoTel YAIROT 3N B el & Ao Sl St
TR&TOT IRATSTAT & T §, Ife g1, al doaath sakr 41 g2
I
oTet 9Ifep w3 (3} *4). 3R Tifee)
(F) ¥ (3): AT FHT 9o IR 3@ &Gam = gl

* % ¥ ¥
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"HERISE H SId-Hhe AT &8F" & ey & feis 29.07.2024 # =T THT #H 3W
T I e aRifhd T HEAT #62 F AT (F) F (M) & IO A wefda R&aworn|
(F): Fo1d A ST SIS (Woliseeygdl) IR T THRT GaRT HIFd &7 & A & afshd §fA STel WG] &1 AT 3MMehelel fhAT ST 16T g Tl HATUS 3HTeholel
2023 & 3TER, HERISE AT H 57 sciich GHT Thieahel, 9 seiih fhfesher 3R 9 solteh A &1 STer & &l arer &1 et T RoT, Yfet wat dr e & A 3R HAafAa ot § 3R ART 987 W e, del, IR R GRS 3T ST
ATl dlell el HI AHcAfd Wdl gl AGRTSE & Ser-ar ifdeied, hiced,
AT fohfeehel (THITH) Solleh T SART eferderdh-1 H AT 71w &

(@): ST T T VT gl & HROT, Sl &1 weAr &1 Tl & SR, Tt &t g
g veida @l &t # Ugd 3R YAaH 3UTT YE A Bl 81 HENISE AR o
e 3N GoTare AT o %S Ugel Y& &1 ¢ S foh off& Torea #T e, FET RO
1 YeAdioe], IV qui & Higer foell W agel H T IR 8T 3MaRTw 8, T8l arelt 7 IFT F T ael & ERT F gawre, W et e Serelr #r wer et
Fr 9 §, 30 FaE & F 99 & e Serelr snqfc @ e w@e

(31): ‘STel’ T T fav gl & HRUT STel FHIYA & Fatiel, TGN Td FA TaUT
& AT 33T S a1 Fhed JLT §I ¥ AT AoT FIHRI @RI 6T S 81 Ts7
TWHRT & JAET H HGIAT A & [T dhog THR AT Fh#AT HR SRAFHAT &
ATETH H 3o dheinl IR AT Tg—dar 9ei &ddr gl

ol UfFd #FFeT ay¥ 2019 & dIf¥eh 3MYUR W Sia Afdd JAFA= (Sugw) &t
SR # @l &l AlGEr a¥ #, o AfFd #AFeg I Afed 3= &= g =
(STET: WA3NR) 2024 &1 HATadT HT @I &, o HERSE Tqled &2r & ot forelt (@mHT AR el A Ster AfFd IJFA Hr H@er H wrwar g1 IJFAS & Hied FIwTdl F (1) STl WI&TOT 3R anf st Fugar (2) T3 ST fAserat &y arora, -
AT 3R 3¢ Ty e 3R 3HP ITUR T Sl FIETUT & TAT dA1ieieh Aret=id
IR & (3) Tt el & o afd gl I TUTTAT AT (4) TG TAROT HI
3R (5) STA-STETEerdr Flold el S FRT AAS &1 FTor Al IR Ha g &
& 3 ¥ 2021 ¥ 2024 d& FeRre H QU 6T 70 FF &1 faawor siefereats- |
H far ar B

HAIT ool SIS (HISISsegdl) o HGRISE U H U AT ATy &7 AT 259914 fopalT et Afga oemster 25 o G fRelt & @ AT FH USET SANd AAIFT aRATSAT q X off §1 SHA UST AR H STl FAUAT I S5l Alell Fellad
H #Ace e
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ay 2018-19 & N, 3EAEERG Sl # HfdelRd arexqs # feiel vaue 3R fAfadeT (STSscgUASNR) AT & dgd ST d HThed & v Hslissegsll garT
& fARIse HTAA AR ST &1 AT S Y& fohar arar a1| T 55 A Y,
46 RaEret aa 3R 20 daEeR & AT Rar = iR o R #@ dig T
7|

T HAT HY S Aol (NuAduHarg) a¥ 2015-16 & Rl & &1 a5 o,
S Ee&T 3682 Wd W gl &l aredideh qgu doTell AR FARaa f&ars & dgd W q19g &7 T TaEAR AT, W W STel 3YANT SaTall H FUR Hiall, TART STol TET0T
SRATT SI19] Y& 7S 27| a¥ 2016-17 & SR NUASTHATS-UTSAUT & dgd HERISE
T 26 T W gge Ud ALIH s RIS, TSt A o 01.04.2016
e 21925.75 15 I [Farg Feraar (HIv) Tesh 3045.87 s T9F AN F I=ar
F WHY A UfHEwar & 7

HRA TR SaRT Sfelrs, 2018 & faxig HgrIam & foiv Teh faQy Uohor foram amm & aifés fagst 3k FRsarsT dur AV FAgRISE & F@T Fa0T et 7 83 wagr oy s (THTANTS) IRASET 3R 8 Fea/Aad fHars aRASEsT # Womeey % o a¥ 2022-23 g QAT ST F@F| et 13.07.2023 &1, fad Ao o AT 2025
deh #AERISE & oI fAAW Uehat & faedR 1 Faem &1l a¥ 2018-19 & a¥ 2023-24
& e, AERTSE & fov AW Yohe & ATETH @ 1.47 oM@ g T AT &7dAar
a1 fATor fFar = B

HRT THR THACHT TR Fold 3Tl Yt & AEIH & 7ol &R A PR1ae H
Ushed & 36T @ I[N, gRATOT, FeAlceh, ALY YT, HgRISE, o 3K 3%
YR S AT T=Ar & 80 TSl & 229 sdliel & dgd 8203 I vanadr & Rifegd STel el &l dTel &1A1 # 7ol faTel Allell (ITel STel), Sl Ueh hald &F Flelell g,
I SN X T &1 Fg Aretelr 01.04.2020 & 5 @it T 3@ & fow Sy & 5 W@r
g TE el AGRISE & 13 foell & 43 wrrafaies scllel 7 Y& &1 a1 3

HERTSE WHR of AT & ST DI HAT drel 8T 1 TATT A FH A & v ITd-
o AT ATl & AeTH § a7 ST §93e, cakd $ede &7 Av, oy &g
o @1 AT, BT do a1yt ol [AffeT uger i

Stel efd FHFe 3R 3 HA HATE™T SR STel TN, o & HAITor 3R
fafeses & AT ik ol o Faa/aRe qsiRorse 39T gardr Jnfe @t Segrar CC) ® foT 3o T FeAl Eo)

Z‘I'\m https://cdnbbsr.s3waas.gov.in/s3a70dc40477bc2adceef4d2c90f47eb82/uploads/2024/07

/20240716706354487.pdf UX S@T ST ThdT &

* %k % % ¥
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HJerves-|
"HERTSE H STl 1 HAY gl 8" & T H AR 29.07.2024 Y I T H W QU
I aTr ARIFT TR HEAT +62 F 0T (F) F W # WalHd Aeor=is

AERTSe &1 Sar-ar afdeifed, fhfewa, A frfewa (ilivw) sare w1 sk

wH aH
e forer &1 1 S Poarer frfewrar | fAeRa Ll
1 | 3gHGTIR 5 4 1 10
2 | 3preT 1 0 0 1
3 | IHETEA 3 1 3 7
4 | 3ARemEE 7 0 0 7
5 | gerewEr 7 0 2 9
6 | STeEnd 10 0 2 12
7 | @ 1 0 0 1
8 |ANR 1 0 0 1
9 |afas 3 3 0 6
10 | 3EATETG 2 0 0 2
11 | gor 7 1 0 8
12 | |iaTel 1 0 0 1
13 | GaRT 2 0 0 2
14 | G 7 0 1 8
Fel 57 9 9 75

* % % %k %


Hgervas -l
"HERTSE & ST T HHA) arer 8" & Fa0 & i 29.07.2024 F' TF AT & W
v S= arer ARifRa wee AT 62 F T () F IO H WA HeJereAw

a¥ 2021 & 2024 9% I AT FHA : FT g & F T AR A QW
AT FHET HT fFaor
S afed JAAT : FT T WA
FRFAY-aR fufa Rale- Agrse
(22.03.2021 & 23.07.2024 d& #r fEufA)
(R frT arT Rt f gear & )

STl WI8TOT | 9RUR& | g 39T o
wH . > qreAs
) ™| .aw‘r eer 1 :#h W e
STl FIYeT | Tl IRIoT | HIGATT
1. | 2024 | 1,742 526 4,879 1,927
2. | 2023| 11,381 3,469 26,155 6,400
3. |[2022| 15,425 4,624 27,905 8,291
4. |2021| 4,187 1,197 7,788 6,543
39 YT 32,735 9,816 66,727 23,161
Fel AT 1,32,439

* %k % %k ¥


DR. MEDHA VISHRAM KULKARNI: Sir, the Central Government is consistently doing many things to address this issue. There is a lack of policy or policies on borewells across India, leading to over-extraction of already depleted groundwater tables. In Pune alone, around 5,000 borewells are dug every year to meet increasing water demand. My question is: Will the Central Government decide a policy for this where there will be audit of existing wells and borewells, and there will be a ban on new borewells without registration? Will the Central Government make it mandatory to have groundwater recharge system for each and every borewell ?

it M. AR IIfeS: A AT ST, oIl et RUIE & JTAR oTol TTHIUT &b
BRI & IR HATAT DI AR ¥ 98 A B [HY Y &1 I8 Sl gRAA Bl 91 7, Al
IRAA ST BT AT Bl D R b T, SHb foIv | 971 - I8t Iy
RPN BT B 2l o IRDBR 1 ITD {10 T8 P 1Y Bs UTaeT ITb 37X I B
X HATAT B 3R I Y-STed Dl RATS B &b 7Y " g X" &1 Il brdshd foam 12 g1 N 1R BIAREH BrishH b gIRT |l Y-STeT Dl GASI{dd DR b g, JTHRT B+
& oY I8 U o9 HATAd gIRT ARN &1 FSRI & A1 heldydd ad 8] 2l
SHY ISP 35X 95 A1 YR e M@ 2

3O a7 BT fh 2023 H 11 9R¥E Sh13dT ol &f - S99 17 TR I 11 RS
b B3N ©, T Y-STcT Bl FlfeIc], SHD AHRY DI RGP HTH §Hb J<X &

&1 2 3R B9 39 IR TE] &1 od §U S| R T o

MR. CHAIRMAN: Second supplementary, Dr. Medha Vishram Kulkarni.

DR. MEDHA VISHRAM KULKARNI: Sir, what is the current status of Mula-Mutha River Development Project in Pune where this Project is getting implemented by the funds of the Central Government ?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Minister.

£ M. IR, gifed: AT QUIART ST, I8 S GAT-gAT IRIISH &, Iqb e
R FTGT FAeTo] AT b T JICA I AETIAT U1 DHReh UT H JAT Tl &b gl BT SYLHT B DI TRATST I 61 81 $HD A1 U TP 990.26 BRIS DU Bl
ST T 21 AT ! ATSIGRT IJUTT H 85 URUT g TRBR & §IRT YU TR 1
DI ST TS 1 AR TG 3T Sl &b §IRT 6 AT, 2022 B 3HD ! AR RIAT I 75 2|
URATST BT YRT DR b1 MR I A1, 2026 T 21 30D A< J4 P 40
URUC IIRIID B B3N & 3R URATSHT BT arR<didds Sl Wy &, A4 ddb D!
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AT 415.98 BRIS Bl &1 9 YRS H 11 STPs T f=aior, f1ahT &19dT 396 MLD 8
3ﬁ?53.5 hollHIeN T sewer network ﬂﬂﬁ'ﬂﬂﬁﬁiﬁﬂ?ﬂﬂw%\'l

MR. CHAIRMAN : Supplementary number 3, Shri Sanjay Raut.

7t oI A[A:  TIRHAT IR, AR 7R 7 Sl U2 Y91 &, I8 AeRTS 3 Hafed 2
§ SR I8 911 § 6 Sl 9 2, I8 WT BT geide © 3R oy § VAT 9ga o
ISV Bl &, FTTdh §RT 89 $7% &l AaQ 4§ Ul & Hhe Pl g% Y Fohd ol Sl
Ue UBT 41 8, 98 YIold & Hhe & IR ¥ 2, bore well & IR H B, fhT 31T
HERTSE H oIl fRART &, 981 916 21 I81 W STGT 91¢ Hal &, dl 98 g 4 81 goI U
U 9MER &, W@l educational hub &, industrial hub 81 98 Ud UfagTie IR &, cultural TTER &, oIfhT T ATST A1 1R =1 Q0T 1 Qa1 &1 &, I81 @7 319 Ardi H Il
T 21 Y IR, H Iy Tl dlel I8T §, Ul H A4 9l 8! &l Aol I8 gTead @ -
YCTIR B I8 W, HIR DI I8 3|

Y gurafar: saw! supplementary..
S} | IS WY HRP Pune Municipal Corporation H fTH&! 91 7.
1t [HTIfr: ST S, Y AT AT S W 9 gfoul

i} o IS WNT HRb S Pune Municipal Corporation Tl 38 &, 0T BRI H
ISECARSSIEN

MR. CHAIRMAN : Hon. Member, 3119 93 gfT|

#t W TSA: &, W QU A ¢ B Sl R T, 98 IHER B 998 I 2
...(FAE)....

it Yy 3fey, sfsy
oA} o WKSA: AR, WRT HAT S I U AT B

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes.

3l Ao IMSA: YU H I8 Sl 91¢ BT U 8, SI JATY JAT-HAT AT Bl a1 D,
SO ATl | H G 81 ¢ % ST B 81 38T 7, 8 W& B


it |uTafer: 31Ty e gy

o Horg Ired: E{ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ%\',a@excesswater%\*l CRGREBRRIRIEEES
B[ 20 HT HUR TP U 81 AT B, first floor T U &1 AT 20 &A1 1 F&1 A1 7TET
IR U7X B TE S 9T ], S99 T BT SKIATS 3R 89 310 B & foly & Adhvel
g AT IFD IR H YOI & 7Y Blg IS g1 Fabdl @, Al ARBR b U 59 TBR Bl a1
IS 82 S rain water harvesting # 'Promote sustainable water management practice' &, 'Catch the Rain - 2024' B..

1 quTafer: ST S, ST GTe ol AT 1T 8, 39 319 72 A1 gfesy|

S G [ WY, H AP AEH F AAG A S IS ST 184 g b gor
RIS BIIRAT H T DI oH S BRI BRI$ UV BT ILER I & T,

SGDHT 3T H WH BT ?

i gurafar: AT |93 S

8l A R, uifed: HEley, AT 9™ 1 Sl U U8l &, 98 U R
PBIANIE & IR H g1 AR FHATT §RT rainwater harvestingSﬁ'\’Catch The Rain & §RIT
ST U d1e} 2, S9! SHA H IARA g Sfal W Ul @ BH 8, STal vl SH@]
oI 1 T7 3T B, 912 9% R B! aos d 8l T 31 hdl SR A &I, IqB!
TS B BT I {haT ST Y87 8l 581 db d1g & AT &b a8 & B, I9¢ foru
T I WRBR BT 0T A1or1 Y § 3R ISP olU 90 IRBR &1 T Hall 2l
B AN TaRINT dTeR bl RATS DR Dl G DIfRTT BT

MR. CHAIRMAN : Now, Supplementary No. 4; Shrimati Jaya Amitabh Bachchan.

S S A gEF: WX, I8 98 ISl |aldl ©l 89 N groundwater
harvesting TR gS1-g<! dTd X 38 &, TR UTSsdlex $d-1 contaminated &, 8+ &
SR IS TR AFG 31 Sl | qaret gl ATl §31 Sif 1 I8 Tl $Hel {6 #R ud
S T2l 2, 9fc I+ Hel fh H fRad wu # 9! g9 Sfa1g § 1, <9 {6
HHY ST T BT 1Sy o7 foh 39 a<h WX U 3 WeH BT 9119 T8l §, $91e1¢ o
39! TR U # ST ST < ST 31! Ih I8 STITd &) 31T 51 319 MY TF IR
?ﬂﬁrﬂ’ fp g8 Sa9 w9 db JTUIT Groundwater harvesting is a very expensive activity. ...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. ...(Interruptions)... Yes, hon. Member.
...(Interruptions )... Please hear the hon. Member. ... (Interruptions )... She is raising a very important point regarding contamination of groundwater; also about groundwater level going down. These are critical issues. She is raising it.

§ 3P ATETH | AR AT H T8 ST AT8<] g (b SHD (olq {1 go7e Yatide
fpam o 87 39D g T fovaT <11 YT © 90 Uee Bl fhd=1 fiGar STRe1 8?2 Just by saying that it is a State matter is not enough.

it AUTIRT: A H3] SH, A GaT | 91 1 U (o ) & oy a1 2
319 15 {1 & 3R AMIY AGRAT 7 sl Sl Y3 Y81 1, IHH] Sa1d T 2l
BIEACREE I

st A, 3R, grfeat: S 2, )
SHRIMATI JAYA AMITABH BACHCHAN : Thank you, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Now, hon. Minister.

£} <. TR, UIfeer: HBIGd, AT ASRIT A YoTcl Bl YU & Hae H 92 Y8l ol
S H YoTdl QUi ! FRIFT sMER 1R FRTT 81 RE1 81 3% 3 $ I &l Ble
B YSIe] BT §a I YIH I I G311 81 USId A2 <2 &b $B WM W TAgac,
3IRIRA, SIND, FARTES 3R AR €Tl DI AT DB AT (e YTY ST B a1 9t el 21 Su=R & forg A1 81et 81 H yofel Jura<it FRRT & forg geh ggaiid]
SR fh T TTT 81 qoTed Bl I[urasit G91fad 8i- Aeell fohal /i JbR Bl BRI & IR H PsiId Ud 1 Ui RAAT bl Gerd Bl ST R8T &1 AT GRIET [SSirg faanRid a ST WRBR & A1 AT {61 7 1 STt Stiae {rer & il Jorai qHifad g
& forq aifaieh 11 1 faeTy vraem= W fam 121 21 5 Srfsifsd SeTedl 9y 2017
H 1,186, 17 TRVC SHISTT A T B 3 IF 736, AT 11 AT SHIS &1 T 21 SN
fipfchel SHTeal €, 98 313 9 °C &} 199.... 3 TIC SHIgAl &l 991 §l 2017 4
forfeamer sahTgal of A 972 off, S 319 2023 W 698 FHISTT 81 TS 21 2017 ¥ R
SHIZAT DI T&AT 4,310 &Y, ST 31 2023 3 GG FX 4,793 B T[5 21 ISP Yolel YU
432 FIATTH A 9¢ DR 2023 ¥ 449 FRATTH &1 77 B

MR. CHAIRMAN': Fifth supplementary question; Dr. Bhagwat Karad.
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S1. WA BRIS: 3TRTd TIRAT AR L H MU A9 #7341 76y ¥ I8 Yol
T § [ ABRTE 3 3R $Ig 9T 7, S8l dlex & oy ¥H &, Al 98 ARIsdrel
(FFIF)... TRISITST H Y & U1 &1 W1 gfer 81 wR1edreT H Sl gi¥%eT ©, Sq®I
S §U 9T 981 & [Ty |Gl AT &l By WhiH 8, [T ARISaTST KIS H UTH1
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 63; Shri K.R.N. Rajeshkumar.
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